
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 4 March 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Smale (Chairman) 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

 

 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and 
[...]
ttee on 8 January 2019, 
where the committee commented, among other things, on the work around 
garage sites and the positive outcomes of the seven year repairs and 
maintenance rolling programme. 
 
The committee will now receive the annual report for 2018-19 from the Housing 
Board, ahead of Cabinet’s consideration. 
 

7   Implementation of the Waste Contracts (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Following the committee’s annual meeting on the ‘waste’ portfolio in 2017, it was 
agreed that a ‘Waste Contracts Task Group’ be established. The Task Group’s 
final report was received by the committee on 8 January 2019, with the 
Executive response being received on 12 March 2019. 
 
As new recycling arrangements are due to come into force and because the 
committee has always had an interest in the progress of the waste contracts, the 
Chairman has requested an update on the progress of the change to the 
recycling service. This update is attached.  

8   Interim Management Arrangements for the Contracted Leisure Centres  

 This item will be added to the agenda as a supplementary item. 

9   Updates from task groups and  representatives on programme boards 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 To receive any updates on recent activity for active task groups and from 
members of the Environment Select Committee who have been appointed as 
overview and scrutiny representatives on programme boards. 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=11781&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=10881&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=11781&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=11782&Ver=4


 

Page 5 

 

A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  
 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 6 May 2020. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 
NOVEMBER 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, 
Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Ross Henning (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr 
Bridget Wayman, Cllr Graham Wright and Cllr Horace Prickett 
  

 
71 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Oldrieve. 
  
Cllr Oldrieve was substituted by Cllr Ross Henning. 
 
 

72 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 September 2019 were 
approved. 
 
 

73 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

74 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman provided an update on the South Wiltshire Recovery 
Programme. 
 
 

75 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

76 Highways Annual Review of Service 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director Highways and Waste, 
which provided a review of the performance of the highways service and an 
update on performance of the contractors and suppliers involved in delivering 
the service. 
 
The Head of Highways Assets Management and Commissioning explained that 
the local highway network is vital for businesses and communities, and effective 
maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the economic development 
of the county. Wiltshire Council recognised the importance of maintaining and 
managing its highway network effectively and is assisted in this task by a 
number of specialist contractors and suppliers. He referred to the summary of 
highways performance detailed in Appendix 5 and in particular those areas that 
were assessed as being below target.  These included Killed or Seriously 
Injured (KSI) incidences and reducing the number of potholes.    
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste and 
the Head of Highways Assets Management and Commissioning responded to a 
number of issues and comments from the Committee. In particular, the following 
issues and comments were raised: 
 

 The possibility of increasing CATG budgets 

 KSI data confined to those highways in Wiltshire  

 Monitoring of highway resilience and improvements to highway drainage 
systems 

 The work being undertaken to repair damage to verges on B and C roads 
and the potential need to use kerbing to limit future damage 

 Limiting the use of HGV’s using B and C roads  

 The impact of reducing budgets on the repair and renewal of pavements, 
particularly in towns 

 The LED Lighting Programme and potential use of existing columns for 
the installation of community wifi and electric charging points 

 Future consideration of dualing rural pavements for cyclists and 
pedestrians 

 Populating road side verges with wild flowers 

 The impact of gravel driveways on adjacent pavements 

 The usability of the My Wiltshire App 

 Continual maintenance of highway signage 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and responding to comments and issues raised.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the Highways Annual Review of Service and confirm 
that the performance of the Council’s highways contractors has 
been good during 2018/19. 

2. To welcome the results summarised in the Highways Performance 
Management Framework but note the concern about the increase in 
those killed and seriously injured on the county’s roads in 2018. 

3. To confirm that the performance of Ringway Infrastructure Services 
during the third year of its contract continued to be good and a 
further extension of six months should be awarded in accordance 
with the conditions of contract. 

4. To welcome the start of the Council’s LED street lighting project 
which will reduce energy costs and significantly reduce the 
Council’s carbon footprint. 

5. To request a report on the highways service and the Performance 
Management Framework in a year’s time. 

 
 

77 Executive Response to the Homelessness Strategy Task Group's Final 
Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing and MCI which 
provided a response to the final report of the Homelessness Strategy Task 
group. 
  
Cllr Clewer introduced the report and responded to each of the Task Group’s 
recommendations detailed in the report. He confirmed that all issues raised, and 
recommendations made by the Task Group would be included in the Strategy 
for implementation.   
  
Resolved: 
 
To note the executive response to the Final Report – Homelessness 
Strategy Task Group, as detailed in the report. 
 
 

78 Updates from task groups and  representatives on programme boards 
 
The Committee received updates from (i) Cllr Wright, Chairman of the 
Homelessness Strategy Task Group and the Global Warming and Climate 
Emergency Task Group, and (ii) Cllr Bob Jones, member of the Housing Aids and 
Adaptations Task Group, on recent activity for the Task Groups. 

 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse Cllr Tony Jackson replacing Cllr Allison Bucknell and 
becoming a member of the Global Warming and Climate Emergency 
Task Group 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2. To endorse the following membership of the Housing Aids and 

Adaptations Task Group: 
 

 Cllr Trevor Carbin 

 Cllr Bob Jones 

 Cllr Carole King 

 Cllr Gordon King 

 Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

3. To endorse the Housing Aids and Adaptations Task Group Terms of 
Reference (as detailed in supplement one). 

 
 
 

79 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the Forward Work Programme 
and asked for confirmation about how to progress a number of items detailed 
below: 
 

 Environment Bill 

 CATG’s: 10 Years on 

 Rail Strategy  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the ‘Environment Bill’ report be deferred until the Committee’s 
meeting on 3 March 2020. 

2. That the ‘CATGs: 10 Year On’ include the results of a survey, to be 
circulated to all members, asking for their feedback on CATGs for their 
community area (members could also share this survey with their 
Parish Councils for comment) 

3. To note that the Rail Strategy would be considered by the Committee 
at it’s meeting on 3 March 2020. 

 
 
 
  

 
80 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

81 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Chairman reported that the next meeting, scheduled for 14 January 2020 
was likely to be cancelled due to lack of business.  However, this would be 
subject to items appearing on the Cabinet Forward Plan that would be of 

Page 10

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b39544/Supplement%201%20Tuesday%2005-Nov-2019%2014.00%20Environment%20Select%20Committee.pdf?T=9


 
 
 

 
 
 

interest to the Committee and if it was felt that there were no items, then the 
next meeting would be held on 3 March 2020, starting at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Western Gateway Rail Strategy 
Statement for ESC March 2020 

 

Consultants WSP are contracted on behalf of the Western Gateway Transport Steering Group to 

develop a Rail Strategy outlining how rail will contribute to the vision and objectives for transport in 

the Gateway region. 

To date, WSP have consulted with officers of local authorities and other stakeholders to define a set 

of objectives based on five themes. These themes are: 

Choice – Decarbonisation – Social Mobility – Productivity – Growth 

The study has also made extensive reference to context, including current policy and prospects for 

change, particularly related to technological innovation and climate. 

The study has progressed to a set of generic “conditional outputs”, specifying up to six targets for 

improvement attached to each of the five objectives, related to things such as journey times, 

connections, station accessibility and ticketing. 

Current stage of the study is due to be completed in advance of the WG board meeting on 4th March. 

Identification of specific locations and schemes would come in the next stage of the study, details of 

which, at 24th February, had not been finalised. The work is expected to be substantially complete by 

September 2020. 

A report to ESC is scheduled for 6th May. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
4 March 2020 
 

Subject:  Wiltshire Council's Housing Board Annual Report 
  
Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and Military-
Civilian Integration 
  
Key Decision: N 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet regarding the activities of 
Wiltshire Council’s Housing Board between December 2018 and November 
2019 and comply with its Terms of Reference which requires an update to be 
provided to Cabinet. 

Throughout this period, the Board has engaged in a range of activities to shape 
the service offered to residents and their families, further increase service 
quality via appropriate monitoring mechanisms, encourage resident 
engagement and protect the reputation of the council as a landlord by ensuring 
a robust Business Plan is implemented. 

Areas focused on by the Board are detailed in the main body of the report, with 
the primary focus of the Housing Board being: 

 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 

 Asset Management Plan (AMP) 

 

Key achievements of the Housing Board over the past 12 months are 
(additional details are provided in the main report): 

 

 Revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 

 Maintained momentum toward delivering 1 thousand new homes in the 
future 

 Small Improvements Bids were agreed to deliver works which had been 
specifically requested by HRA residents 

 Introduction of 3 themed sub-committees to enable more involvement in 
policy development 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

The Board is regularly updated about the budget position of the HRA and the 
implications of welfare reform and policy amendments, including the rent 
reduction of 1% per annum for 4 years which is coming to an end.  Members 
are also regularly updated about Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), with the 
targets for said indicators being decided between the service and a sub-group 
of the Board. 

When considering the strategic direction of the service, and the main current 
and future strategic risks and actions, Board members act in such a way as to 
complement the council’s corporate Business Plan and objectives. 

There is engagemen
[...]
ts, Governance and Scrutiny Officer, 
ian.seeckts@wiltshire.gov.uk, Tel: 01722 434353  
 
7 January 2020 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 28



ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

4 MARCH 2020 

 

Progress on implementation of the waste and recycling contracts 

 

Since July 2018 Hills Municipal Collections Limited have been delivering services under a 

contract with the council for the collection of waste and recycling and contracts for the 

management of materials collected. During this period, we have been working with Hills to 

plan service improvements.  

 

These improvements include making it even easier for people to use the kerbside recycling 

collection service. 

 

The way in which recyclable materials are collected from the kerbside will change and we 

are contacting residents to tell them when their services will change. The good news is that 

residents will be able to place more materials in the blue lidded bin. 

 

Many households will also see their collection day change as we will be making the 

collection routes more efficient, so there will be fewer collection vehicles on the road. This 

will help to further reduce the council’s impact on the environment as part of its pledge to 

become carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

Letters are being sent to every household in Wiltshire to inform them of their new collection 

day. Once residents have received their letters they can go online and check their collection 

day and print off a bespoke collection calendar at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/rubbish-and-

recycling  

 

Residents will receive a leaflet with the letter containing more information about the changes, 

as well as a sticker explaining which materials can be placed in the blue lidded bin.  

 

The changes are also being communicated to residents via the media, social media, 

roadside banners at household recycling centres and othe
[...]
 

Where residents have clothes or shoes that someone else may be able to wear, we are 

asking them to continue to take these to charity shops. Any other textiles for recycling should 

Page 30



be clean and dry, placed in a bag and tied. The council will not collect duvets, sleeping bags 

or single shoes. 

 

A new materials recovery facility designed to sort the recyclable materials collected from the 

blue lidded bin has been built near Calne. This should enable the materials to be sorted to a 

high quality standard for delivery to reprocessors for recycling. For more information about 

where materials collected for recycling are sent for reprocessing, please check the council’s 

website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/what-happens-to-recycling 

 

By making it easier for people to sort their waste, we hope to increase the amount of waste 

we recycle. In 2018/19 the council recycled 42.69% of the household waste that it collected 

from the kerbside and at household recycling centres. 89% of the household waste the 

council collected for recycling, composting and re-use in 2018/19 was managed within the 

UK. 

 

In response to Wiltshire Council’s acknowledgement of the climate emergency, the Green 

Pledge promoted by the council asks people to recycle as much as they can, as this will also 

help reduce our carbon impact. The new kerbside recycling services are designed to 

increase public participation in the kerbside recycling services provided by the council so 

should help the council to become carbon neutral by 2030. You can sign up to the Green 

Pledge at: https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=157261245291 

 

Thank you for continuing to protect the environment by encouraging your communities to 

recycle their waste. 

 

Page 31

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/what-happens-to-recycling
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=157261245291


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Co
[...]
irector of 
Housing and Commercial Development and Head of Housing. Members were given 
an overview of the process for obtaining a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) in 
Wiltshire and considered data about how long it takes for a DFG to be approved, as 
well as the average time taken for the necessary work to be completed. Alongside 
this, members looked at survey results from DFG applicants; specifically, how 
customers found the application process and their satisfaction with the length of time 
to have an adaptation installed in their home. 
 
The Task Group agreed that spatial planning and development control have an 
integral role to play in ensuring that properties are always built to a certain, specific 
standard and that they can be easily adapted, if appropriate, in the future. As a 
result, members will be meeting with the Council’s Residential Development 
Manager to learn about the Council’s standards for housing and how this is enforced.  
 
22 January 2020 
 

Page 37



The Task Group also met on 22 January to discuss the work that the Council has 
been undertaking with its Registered Providers (RPs) around negotiating adaptable 
and affordable housing. It was clear that the Council needed to establish a policy 
about adaptable and affordable homes, so that any non-compliance could be 
properly enforced; as the Council has no enforcement power at present. 
 
A recommendation was outlined in the meeting’s report, proposing that the Council 
require that the M4(2) standard be applied for all affordable housing, with the ability 
to negotiate M4(3) where a need is identified. The Task Group unanimously 
supported this recommendation. 
 
Alongside this information, members considered data around work funded through 
the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). The recent recruitment of three housing-specific 
Occupational Therapists had meant that more complex housing cases had reached 
a resolution, typically through the Council paying a ‘move-on’ grant of up to £1000 to 
help house the individual in a property that better suited their needs. It was stressed 
that this option would only be pursued if it was less expensive than adapting the 
individual’s current property. 
 
As the Task Group felt that they had already looked in-depth at the process for 
DFGs, they decided to remove the DFG meeting from their Forward Plan. 
Additionally, it was agreed that the Private Sector Housing Strategy and Council 
Housing Allocations Policy could be covered in one meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member suggested that the Task Group attend a workshop on the Local 
Plan Review, organised by Spatial Planning, as he felt that scrutiny could add more 
value here, as opposed to meeting separately with officers. Thus, it was agreed to 
remove the ‘Local Plan Review’ meeting from the Task Group’s Forward Plan. 
 
Proposal: 
 
That the Environment Select Committee: 

i. Notes the Task Group Updates report 
ii. Endorses the Housing Aids and Adaptations Task Group’s 

recommendation, that the Council require that the M4(2) standard be 
applied for all affordable housing, with the ability to negotiate M4(3) 
where a need is identified 

 
 
 
Report authors:  
 
Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718062 / E: 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718052 / E: 
Henry.Powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

 

Page 38

mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Henry.Powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 28 January 2020 - Page 1 of 7 

  
 
 

Environment Select Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
Last updated 25 FEBRUARY 2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Task Group Start Date Final Report Expected 

Global Warming and Climate 
Emergency Task Group 

May 2019 TBC 

Housing Aids & Adaptations 
Task Group 

December 2019 May 2020 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 28 January 2020 - Pag

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
MARCH 2020 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead 
and Cllr Robert Yuill 
  
  

 
82 Apologies 

 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Smale, Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr 
Steve Oldrieve.  
 
Cllr Oldrieve was substituted by Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 

 
83 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 2019 were 
approved. 
 

 
84 Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Tony Jackson declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8 – 
Interim Management Arrangements for the Contracted Leisure Centres, as he 
was a member of a local People for Places gym.  Cllr Jackson remained in the 
meeting a spoke on the item. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

85 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman provided updates on the following: 
 

 Western Gateway Rail Strategy 
The Chairman referred the Committee to the announcement attached to 
the agenda papers and indicated that a full report would be provided on 
the matter at the next Environment Select Committee on 6 May 2020. 
  

 Better Deal for bus users 
The Chairman encouraged the Committee members to read the Briefing 
Note that was circulated to all members on 26 February, about 
supporting bus services in Wiltshire. 
 
He reported that the Government have allocated £671,171 of funding to 
Wiltshire Council, to improve bus services in the county, however, before 
this funding is provided to the Council, Wiltshire needs to give the 
Government a brief outline of how it intends to spend this money. 
 
Members were asked to inform Passenger Transport, by 27 March 2020, 
of any requests that they have received for bus services in their area. 
 
The committee, at its next meeting on 6 May 2020, would consider the 
report sent to Government, outlining how Wiltshire intends to spend the 
money.  
 

 
86 Public Participation 

 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and reported that a 

statement had been received from David Fisher, absent from the meeting, about air 
pollution experienced in Royal Wootton Bassett, due to hydrogen sulphide gas 
escaping to the atmosphere from Crapper & Sons Landfill site. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Fisher for his contribution and outlined that the 
Environment Agency licence and monitor landfill sites. 
 
 

87 Wiltshire's Housing Board: Annual Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Housing and 
Commercial Development, which provided the Committee with an opportunity to 
comment on the activities of the Council’s Housing Board between December 
2018 and November 2019, prior to the Annual Report being considered by the 
Cabinet on 24 March 2020.  
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, 
Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian Integration explained 
that throughout the period of the Annual report, the Board has engaged in a 



 
 
 

 
 
 

range of activities to shape the service offered to residents and their families, 
increased service quality via appropriate monitoring mechanisms, encourage 
resident engagement and protected the reputation of the council as a landlord 
by ensuring a robust Business Plan is implemented.  
 
The report set out the areas focused on by the Board during the year, with the 
primary focus of the Board being (i) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan; (ii) Maintained momentum toward delivering 1 thousand new 
homes in the future; (iii) the agreement of Small Improvements Bids to deliver 
works which had been specifically requested by HRA residents; and (iv) the 
introduction of 3 themed sub-committees to enable more involvement in 
policy development.  
 
Cllr Clewer and Director of Housing and Commercial Development responded 
to a number of issues and comments from the Committee, in particular, the 
following issues and comments were raised:  
 

 The standard of some affordable homes provided by private developers 
not meeting affordable homes criteria. 

 The prohibition of gas boilers in new homes from 2025 in a bid to tackle 
emissions. 

 The provision of affordable housing to be managed by the Council. 

 Councillors identifying potential sites for affordable homes. 

 Level of performance against Key Performance Indicators and how this 
compares with other Local Authorities. 

 Implications for the Council of rent reductions during 2019/2020. 

 Housing Board meeting dates. 

 Consideration of the Housing Board Business Plan by the Cabinet. 

 Right to Buy process. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and providing responses to the issues raised.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the Housing Board Annual Report 2018-2019;  
2. That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, 

Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian Integration 
consider other forms of heat technology, when moving away from 
providing boilers in HRA homes from 2025;,  

3. That Key Performance Indicators from the Housing Board are 
received at the Committees next meeting under Chairman’s 
Announcements. 

 
 

88 Implementation of the Waste Contracts 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Highways and Waste, 
which provided an update on the progress of changes to the Recycling Service. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste 
introduced the update and explained that since July 2018, Hills Municipal 
Collections Limited have been delivering services under a contract with the 
council for the collection of waste and recycling and contracts for the 
management of materials collected. During this period, the Council have been 
working with Hills to plan service improvements, which include the kerbside 
recycling collection service.  
 
The Committee noted the changes to the Service and how more materials could 
be recycled in the blue lidded bin.  Residents were being informed of the 
changes by letter. The collected materials would be sorted at a new materials 
recovery facility built near Calne which would enable the materials to be sorted 
to a high quality standard for delivery to reprocessors for recycling. By making it 
easier for people to sort their waste, it was hoped that the amount of waste 
recycled would increase.  
 
Cllr Wayman and the Director of Highways and Waste responded to a number 
of issues and comments from the Committee, in particular, the following issues 
and comments were raised:  
 

 The markets used for the processing of recycled plastic materials. 

 Future recycling methods including chemical recycling, and the need to 
lobby Central Government about the recycling of certain plastics. 

 Materials to be placed in the black lidded box. 

 Current recycling rates and expectations for future improvements. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the work that Waste and Environment are doing in 
progressing the new recycling collection service. 
 

2. To visit the MRF in Calne at a date to be agreed; and  
 

3. Review the progress of the recycling service improving Wiltshire’s 
recycling rate, once the new service has been operating for 12 
months. 

 
 

89 Updates from task groups and  representatives on programme boards 
 
The Committee received an update from Cllr Wright, Chairman of the Global 
Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group about the Task Groups recent 
activity since the last meeting of the Select Committee.  In Particular, Cllr Wright 
highlighted that the Task Group continued to gather evidence and intended to bring 
formal recommendations to the Select Committee for endorsement in May or June 
2020.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee were informed that Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Housing Aids 
and Adaptations Task Group, was unable to attend this meeting, however, the Task 
Groups final report was expected in May 2020. 
 
Resolved: 

 
1. Notes the Task Group Updates report. 
2. Endorses the Housing Aids and Adaptations Task Group’s 

recommendation, that the Council require that the M4(2) standard 
be applied for all affordable housing, with the ability to negotiate 
M4(3) where a need is identified. 

 
90 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the Forward Work Programme 
and asked for confirmation about how to progress a number of items detailed 
below:  
 

 A Better Deal for Bus Users  

 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the Committee’s Forward plan 
2. To note that the ‘A Better Deal for Bus Users’ would be considered 

by the Committee at its meeting on 6 May 2020.  
 

 
91 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

92 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 6 May 2020. 
 
 

93 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in minute Number 95 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

94 Interim Management Arrangements for the Contracted Leisure Centres 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services about interim proposals for the management of the 
Council’s leisure centres. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To endorse the proposal as presented. 
2. To be engaged at the appropriate time in the process of agreeing 

the final leisure facility provision for the county and future 
management options. 

  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.45 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


